



Liverpool

Clinical Commissioning Group

Corporate Services

NHS Liverpool Clinical Commissioning Group

The Department

Lewis's Building

Renshaw Street

Liverpool

L1 2SA

Ref: 63620

22nd November 2019

Email:

Email: foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk

Dear

Re: Freedom of Information Request

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request that we received on 6th November 2019, with regards to learning disability.

Request / Response:

1) How many NHS consultants work privately?

Response: We do not hold this information. We advise you to redirect your request the Trusts

1. Alder Hey Children's NHS Foundation Trust
info.gov@alderhey.nhs.uk
2. Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital NHS Trust
FOIRequests@lhch.nhs.uk
3. Liverpool Women's NHS Foundation Trust
FOI@lwh.nhs.uk
4. Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust
freedomofinformation@merseycare.nhs.uk
5. Walton Centre
freedomofinformation@thewaltoncentre.nhs.uk
6. Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
FOIRequests@liverpoolft.nhs.uk

2) Which hospitals have employed a learning disability nurse? Which haven't (if applicable)?

Response: We do not hold this information. We advise you to redirect your request the Trusts

1. Alder Hey Children's NHS Foundation Trust
info.gov@alderhey.nhs.uk
2. Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital NHS Trust
FOIRequests@lhch.nhs.uk
3. Liverpool Women's NHS Foundation Trust
FOI@lwh.nhs.uk
4. Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust
freedomofinformation@merseycare.nhs.uk
5. Walton Centre
freedomofinformation@thewaltoncentre.nhs.uk
6. Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
FOIRequests@liverpoolft.nhs.uk

3) Do you take part in the Learning Disability Mortality Review (LeDeR) Programme?

Response: Yes

If so I would like to request;

3a) All internal and external communications discussing plans to implement the Learning Disability Mortality Review LeDeR from 2016-present.

Response: Unfortunately, we are unable to provide some of the information you have requested for part of your request. We do hold the information, but a qualified exemption applies and in the public interest it has been decided not to provide the information you have requested.

A qualified exemption has been applied as follows:

Section 12 (Requests where the cost of compliance exceeds the appropriate limit)

I can confirm that NHS Liverpool CCG holds information that falls within the description specified in your request. However, the cost of collating all of this information in order to respond to your request would exceed the threshold of £450 as defined by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2½ working days in determining whether the NHS hold the information, and locating, retrieving and extracting the information. Consequently NHS Liverpool CCG is not obliged under Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to respond to your request and we will not be processing this element of your request further.

3b) How many reviewers do you currently have?

Response: 12

3c) All correspondences between yourself and NHS England when they chase you for completion of mortality reviews to the recognised standard.

Response: N/A. NHS Liverpool Clinical Commissioning Group has never been chased by NHS England for the completion of mortality reviews to the recognised standard.

Once an FOI request is answered, it is considered to be in the public domain. To promote transparency, we may now publish the response and any material released on the CCG's publication scheme. All personal information in the letter will be removed before publishing.

We wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal review procedure is available to applicants who are unhappy with responses provided to FOI requests. You can formally request an internal review within a reasonable period of time (2 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you are not satisfied with the decision of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a further review of that decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure in the first instance.

The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioners Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

www.ico.gov.uk

Should you require any further information, clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

Yours sincerely,

**Corporate Services Team
NHS Liverpool CCG**